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Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors
Children's HeartLink
Edina, Minnesota

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Children's
HeartLink and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements
relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Children's HeartLink (a nonprofit organization),
which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material aspects, the financial
position of Children's HeartLink as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash
flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Children's HeartLink's ability to continue
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.
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Independent Auditors' Report (continued)

Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

Bloomington, Minnesota
October 7, 2025

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about Children's HeartLink's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that
we identified during the audits.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of Children's HeartLink's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Certified Public Accountants

Altruic Advisors, CPAs

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.
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Children's HeartLink

Statements of Financial Position

June 30 2025 2024

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,932,786$      1,852,005$      
Pledges and grants receivable, current,

less allowance for doubtful accounts 586,250           500,996           
Other receivables -                       1,267               
Prepaid expenses 55,923             35,103             

Total current assets 2,574,959        2,389,371        

Property and Equipment, net 131,200           130,587           

Other Assets
Pledges and grants receivable, net of current

 portion and net present value discount 89,205             216,772           
Security deposit 6,207               -                       
Right-of-use assets, net 270,720           -                       

Total other assets 366,132           216,772           

Total assets 3,072,291$      2,736,730$      

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 108,528$         57,527$           
Accrued payroll expenses 27,474             26,755             
Other accrued expenses 11,486             18,791             
Current portion of operating lease obligations 19,685             -                       

Total current liabilities 167,173           103,073           

Long-Term Liabilities
Operating lease obligations, net of current portion 258,455           -                       
Refundable advances 126,000           141,710           

Total long-term liabilities 384,455           141,710           

Total liabilities 551,628           244,783           

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 235,141           (67,834)            
Board-designated 500,000           152,200           

Total without donor restrictions 735,141           84,366             
With donor restrictions 1,785,522        2,407,581        

Total net assets 2,520,663        2,491,947        

Total liabilities and net assets 3,072,291$      2,736,730$      

The accompanying Notes are an integral 
part of these financial statements Page 3



Children's HeartLink

Statement of Activities

Year ended June 30, 2025

Without Donor With Donor
Operating Support and Revenue Restrictions Restrictions Total

Operating Support
Contributions and grants 1,325,812$         821,865$         2,147,677$      
Special event support income 584,549              -                       584,549           
In-kind contributions 1,110,125           -                       1,110,125        
Net assets released from restrictions

Satisfaction of purpose restrictions 1,357,989           (1,357,989)       -                       
Expiration of time restrictions 85,935                (85,935)            -                       

Total operating support 4,464,410           (622,059)          3,842,351        

Operating Revenue
Special event revenue, net of expenses

(excludes support of $584,549, presented above) (133,988)             -                       (133,988)          
Total operating revenue (133,988)             -                       (133,988)          

Total operating support and revenue 4,330,422           (622,059)          3,708,363        

Operating Expenses
Program services 3,238,737           -                       3,238,737        
Supporting services

General and administrative 622,931              -                       622,931           
Fundraising 506,813              -                       506,813           

Total operating expenses 4,368,481           -                       4,368,481        

Total operating support and revenue in
deficit of operating expenses (38,059)               (622,059)          (660,118)          

Other Changes
Gain on sale of property and equipment 638,110              -                       638,110           
Interest income 50,724                -                       50,724             

Total other changes 688,834              -                       688,834           

Change in Net Assets 650,775              (622,059)          28,716             

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 84,366                2,407,581        2,491,947        

Net Assets, End of Year 735,141$            1,785,522$      2,520,663$      

The accompanying Notes are an integral
part of these financial statements Page 4



Children's HeartLink

Statement of Activities

Year ended June 30, 2024

Without Donor With Donor
Operating Support and Revenue Restrictions Restrictions Total

Operating Support
Contributions and grants 212,814$         1,780,132$      1,992,946$      
Special event support income 555,756           -                       555,756           
In-kind contributions 648,920           -                       648,920           
Net assets released from restrictions

Satisfaction of purpose restrictions 895,083           (895,083)          -                       
Expiration of time restrictions 123,778           (123,778)          -                       

Total operating support 2,436,351        761,271           3,197,622        

Operating Revenue
Special event revenue, net of expenses

(excludes support of $555,756, presented above) (125,430)          -                       (125,430)          
Total operating revenue (125,430)          -                       (125,430)          

Total operating support and revenue 2,310,921        761,271           3,072,192        

Operating Expenses
Program services 2,844,694        -                       2,844,694        
Supporting services

General and administrative 580,207           -                       580,207           
Fundraising 646,300           -                       646,300           

Total operating expenses 4,071,201        -                       4,071,201        

Total operating support and revenue in
excess (deficit) of operating expenses (1,760,280)       761,271           (999,009)          

Other Changes
Interest income 74,339             -                       74,339             
Unrealized gains on investments 1,112               -                       1,112               

Total other changes 75,451             -                       75,451             

Change in Net Assets (1,684,829)       761,271           (923,558)          

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 1,769,195        1,646,310        3,415,505        

Net Assets, End of Year 84,366$           2,407,581$      2,491,947$      

The accompanying Notes are an integral
part of these financial statements Page 5



Children's HeartLink

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended June 30, 2025

Program General and Total
Services Administrative Fundraising Total Expenses

Salaries and wages 1,003,074$      136,936$            395,150$         532,086$         1,535,160$      
Employee benefits 95,112             35,121                16,228             51,349             146,461           
Payroll taxes 76,376             10,412                30,067             40,479             116,855           

Total personnel costs 1,174,562        182,469              441,445           623,914           1,798,476        

Program expenses 1,071,346        -                          -                       -                       1,071,346        
Travel 523,277           8,109                  2,081               10,190             533,467           
Other contracted services 147,405           71,711                13,788             85,499             232,904           
Grants - domestic organizations 211,020           -                          -                       -                       211,020           
Accounting fees -                       182,934              -                       182,934           182,934           
Information technology 14,911             46,049                -                       46,049             60,960             
Conferences and meetings 50,052             3,619                  102                  3,721               53,773             
Legal fees -                       47,249                -                       47,249             47,249             
Dues and fees 15,405             8,060                  23,644             31,704             47,109             
Depreciation and amortization 11,458             7,719                  -                       7,719               19,177             
Equipment 3,726               12,915                -                       12,915             16,641             
Insurance -                       16,202                -                       16,202             16,202             
Bank and service charges -                       2,564                  10,405             12,969             12,969             
Occupancy -                       11,487                -                       11,487             11,487             
Printing, publications, and postage 3,244               1,374                  6,152               7,526               10,770             
Repairs and maintenance -                       10,020                -                       10,020             10,020             
Fundraising expenses -                       -                          8,944               8,944               8,944               
Professional development 623                  6,856                  -                       6,856               7,479               
Office expenses 4,812               1,765                  61                    1,826               6,638               
Gifts and awards 3,485               603                     46                    649                  4,134               
Advertising and promotions 3,411               322                     131                  453                  3,864               
Miscellaneous expenses -                       904                     14                    918                  918                  

Total expenses 3,238,737$      622,931$            506,813$         1,129,744$      4,368,481$      

Supporting Services

The accompanying Notes are an integral
part of these financial statements Page 6



Children's HeartLink

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended June 30, 2024

Program General and Total
Services Administrative Fundraising Total Expenses

Salaries and wages 988,181$         173,703$            470,663$         644,366$         1,632,547$      
Employee benefits 96,572             16,661                46,048             62,709             159,281           
Payroll taxes 68,382             27,084                25,500             52,584             120,966           

Total personnel costs 1,153,135        217,448              542,211           759,659           1,912,794        

Program expenses 807,804           -                          -                       -                       807,804           
Travel 420,377           9,037                  11,418             20,455             440,832           
Other contracted services 135,293           56,700                40,670             97,370             232,663           
Accounting fees -                       171,139              -                       171,139           171,139           
Grant expenses 100,000           -                          -                       -                       100,000           
Dues and fees 49,494             4,180                  4,146               8,326               57,820             
Legal fees 51,212             -                          2,363               2,363               53,575             
Information technology 5,703               43,016                4,087               47,103             52,806             
Conferences and meetings 49,033             1,128                  425                  1,553               50,586             
Repairs and maintenance 30,504             2,576                  2,555               5,131               35,635             
Depreciation 6,362               19,463                5,015               24,478             30,840             
Fundraising expenses -                       -                          26,687             26,687             26,687             
Miscellaneous expenses 14,110             1,192                  1,182               2,374               16,484             
Bank and service charges 11,827             999                     991                  1,990               13,817             
Insurance -                       13,815                -                       13,815             13,815             
Occupancy -                       12,037                -                       12,037             12,037             
Professional development 1,205               9,085                  863                  9,948               11,153             
Equipment 1,112               8,385                  797                  9,182               10,294             
Printing, publications, and postage 1,079               8,142                  774                  8,916               9,995               
Gifts and awards 6,282               531                     526                  1,057               7,339               
Advertising and promotions -                       114                     1,474               1,588               1,588               
Office expenses 162                  1,220                  116                  1,336               1,498               

Total expenses 2,844,694$      580,207$            646,300$         1,226,507$      4,071,201$      

Supporting Services

The accompanying Notes are an integral
part of these financial statements Page 7



Children's HeartLink

Statements of Cash Flows
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Years ended June 30 2025 2024

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Change in net assets 28,716$           (923,558)$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
   to net cash used by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 19,177             30,840             
Noncash change due to lease amortization 7,420               (299)                 
Unrealized gains on investments -                       (1,112)              
Gain on sale of property and equipment (638,110)          -                       

Increase (decrease) from changes in assets and liabilities
Pledges and grants receivable 42,313             (368,541)          
Other receivables 1,267               (1,267)              
Prepaid expenses (20,820)            39,633             
Security deposit (6,207)              -                       
Accounts payable 51,001             9,285               
Accrued payroll and other liabilities (6,586)              (28,411)            
Refundable advances (15,710)            44,582             

Net cash used by operating activities (537,539)          (1,198,848)       

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (106,815)          (32,520)            
Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 725,135           -                       
Net sales of investments -                       499,810           

Net cash provided by investing activities 618,320           467,290           

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 80,781             (731,558)          

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 1,852,005        2,583,563        

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 1,932,786$      1,852,005$      

Noncash financing activities
Right-of-use asset acquired through an operating lease 276,020$         -$                     

The accompanying Notes are an integral
part of these financial statements Page 8



Children's HeartLink

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1 – Nature of Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

June 30, 2025 and 2024

Use of Estimates. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ
from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents . Cash consists of checking and savings accounts held at financial institutions.
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments
with maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Basis of Accounting. The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis
of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Nature of Organization. Children's HeartLink ("the Organization") is a Minnesota nonprofit organized as a
corporation in 1969 under the laws of the State of Minnesota. The Organization's mission is to save the
lives of children with heart disease through partnering with organizations to train medical teams, provide
education, and transform health care in underserved parts of the world.

The principal activity of the Organization is to improve cardiovascular care for children in Brazil, China,
India, Malaysia, Vietnam, and Africa. The Organization works in partnership with pediatric programs
internationally and focuses efforts on programs and training for medical personnel, including clinical,
organizational, and community capacity-building initiatives, direct treatment of children, and technical
support.

Pledges and Grants Receivable. Pledges and grants are recognized as support in the period received and
as assets or decreases of liabilities depending on the form of the benefits received. Conditional promises
to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the
promises become unconditional. 

Pledges and grants receivable are stated net of allowances for doubtful pledges. Management provides for
probable doubtful pledges through a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to the allowance
account based on its assessment of the current status of individual amounts. Balances still outstanding
after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a reduction to the
allowance account and a corresponding reduction to pledges and grants receivable. As of June 30, 2025
and 2024, the allowance for doubtful pledges balance is recorded at $15,000 and $14,962, respectively.

Property and Equipment . It is the Organization's policy to capitalize property and equipment at cost for
purchases over $2,000, while repair and maintenance items are charged to expense. Donations of
property and equipment are capitalized at their estimated fair value on the date of gift. Such donations are
reported as unrestricted contributions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific
purpose. Property and equipment are depreciated or amortized using the straight-line method over the
estimated useful lives of the assets, which are currently calculated at three to ten years for furniture and
equipment, thirty-nine years for buildings, three to fifteen years for building improvements, and the duration
of the remaining lease period at the time the asset was placed into service for leasehold improvements.
Excluding the amortization expense from intangible assets (see Intangible Assets ), the depreciation
expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $14,177 and $30,840, respectively.

Page 9



Children's HeartLink

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 – Nature of Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition.

Intangible Assets . As of June 30, 2025, the Organization's intangible assets consist of software that was
placed into service during the fiscal year. As of June 30, 2024, the Organization's intangible assets consist
of the Organization's software development that was in the process of being developed and not yet placed
into service. Definite-lived intangible assets are stated at cost if purchased, or at fair value, if donated.
Upon placing the software into service during the year ended June 30, 2025, the software began to be
amortized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset, which is three years.
Amortization expense related to intangible assets for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $5,000. No
amortization expense related to intangible assets was incurred for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Leases. The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are
included in right-of-use (“ROU”) lease assets, current portion of lease obligations, and long-term lease
obligations on the Organization's statements of financial position. ROU lease assets represent the
Organization’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease obligations represent the
Organization’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating ROU lease assets and
obligations are recognized at the commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over
the lease term. As the Organization’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Organization uses its
incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the commencement date in determining
the present value of lease payments. The ROU lease asset also includes any lease payments made and
excludes lease incentives. The Organization's lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the
lease when it is reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise that option. Lease expense for lease
payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions. Net assets resulting from gifts of cash and other assets that
are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, until the donor restriction
expires, that is until the stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose of the restriction is
accomplished.  

Basis of Net Asset Presentation. The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and
activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with
donor restrictions.

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions. Net assets resulting from revenues generated by receiving
contributions that have no donor stipulations, providing services, membership dues, rental income,
and receiving investment and other income, less expenses incurred in providing program related
services, raising contributions, and performing administrative functions.

The Organization's sources of revenue consist of special event ticket purchases. The ticket
purchases are short-term and point-of-sale in nature. The ticket purchases are recognized at the
time of the event occurrence. 

Contributed Services. The Organization records the fair value of contributed services in the financial
statements if the services either (a) create or enhance a nonfinancial asset or (b) require specialized skills
that are provided by persons possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not
provided by donation. Certain volunteer services are not recorded in these financial statements as they do
not meet the criteria for recognition. 
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Children's HeartLink

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 – Nature of Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Note 2 – Prior Period Adjustment

Note 3 – Pledges and Grants Receivable

2025 2024
601,250$     515,958$     
100,000       230,000       
701,250       745,958       
(15,000)        (14,962)        
(10,795)        (13,228)        
675,455$     717,768$     

Due within one to five years
Total pledges and grants receivable

Functional Allocation of Expenses. The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been
summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities and in the statement of functional expenses.
Accordingly, direct expenses have been allocated to the applicable program for which the expenses were
incurred. Indirect expenses have been allocated between program and supporting services based on an
analysis of personnel time and space utilized for the related activities. 

Subsequent Events. The Organization evaluates events and transactions occurring subsequent to the date
of the financial statements for matters requiring recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. The
accompanying financial statements consider events through October 7, 2025, the date at which the
financial statements were available for release. 

The Organization has recorded a prior period adjustment to correct errors related to the recording of
special event sponsorship income, as determined by management after the release of the June 30, 2024
financial statements. The accompanying financial statements have been restated to decrease special
event support and revenue by a total of $141,710 during the year ended June 30, 2024. As a result, the
accompanying financial statements have been restated to increase refundable advances and decrease net
assets without donor restrictions by $141,710 as of June 30, 2024.

Pledges and grants receivable are expected to be collected as follows at June 30:

Due within one year

Less allowance for doubtful pledges
Less unamortized present value discount

Pledges and grants receivable due in more than one year are recognized at fair value using present value 
techniques and a discount rate of 5.50%.

Reclassifications. Certain amounts have been reclassified from the prior year financial statements to
conform to the current year presentation without affecting total net assets as of June 30, 2024.

Income Taxes. The Organization is a nonprofit corporation exempt from income taxes as described in
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is classified by the Internal Revenue Service as other
than a private foundation.  Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made.

Advertising. The Organization expenses advertising costs, including donated advertising, as incurred. For
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, advertising expense was $3,864 and $1,588, respectively. 
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Children's HeartLink

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 4 – Property and Equipment

2025 2024
-$                 300,000$     
-                   128,698       

91,694         97,784         
4,260           4,260           

45,992         -                   
30,000         -                   

171,946       530,742       
(40,746)        (430,155)      
131,200       100,587       

-                   30,000         
131,200$     130,587$     

Note 5 – Right-of-Use Assets

Right-of-use assets under operating leases 276,020$     
Less accumulated amortization (5,300)          

Net right-of-use assets 270,720$     

Note 6 – Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

July 1, 2024
Balance Additions Releases Balance

717,768$      43,712$       85,935$       675,545$     

Coherence Fund 625,809        8,000           311,141       322,668       
Southeast Asia 409,254        356,000       514,543       250,711       
China 219,654        100,000       149,880       169,774       
Africa 290,922        44,893         123,715       212,100       
Latin America 144,174        269,260       258,710       154,724       

Total 2,407,581$   821,865$     1,443,924$  1,785,522$  

Amortization of the right-of use assets for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $5,300. 

Furniture and equipment

Software development in progress
Net property and equipment

Software

June 30, 2025

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30:

Buildings
Building improvements

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization

Leasehold improvements
Artwork

Right-of-use assets consist of the following at June 30, 2025:

The balances of net assets with donor restrictions are as follows as of June 30, 2025:

Time restrictions
Purpose restrictions

Page 12



Children's HeartLink

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 6 – Net Assets With Donor Restrictions (continued)

July 1, 2023
Balance Additions Releases Balance

349,227$      492,319$     123,778$     717,768$     

Coherence Fund 805,689        35,800         215,680       625,809       
Southeast Asia 394,116        528,613       513,475       409,254       
China 97,278          200,000       77,624         219,654       
Africa -                    320,000       29,078         290,922       
Latin America -                    203,400       59,226         144,174       

Total 1,646,310$   1,780,132$  1,018,861$  2,407,581$  

Note 7 – Leases and Commitments

Operating lease obligations consist of the following at June 30, 2025:

278,140$     

Less current portion (19,685)        

Operating lease obligations, net of current portion, discounted 258,455$     

Weighted average discount rate at July 31 4.60%
Weighted average remaining lease term in years at July 31 7.25             

Year ended Lease Present value Unamortized
June 30 obligations discount discount

2026 32,133$        (12,448)$      19,685$       
2027 44,056          (11,034)        33,022         
2028 45,378          (9,449)          35,929         
2029 46,739          (7,727)          39,012         
2030 48,141          (5,859)          42,282         

Thereafter 113,744        (5,534)          108,210       
Total 330,191$      (52,051)$      278,140$     

Time restrictions
Purpose restrictions

June 30, 2024

The balances of net assets with donor restrictions are as follows as of June 30, 2024:

Operating lease agreement for office facilities in Edina, Minnesota;
current monthly obligation is $3,547 with variable rent payments in
subsequent years; 89-month lease term expiring September 2032; net of
unamortized net present value discount

Future annual minimum lease payments required under the remaining noncancelable operating lease are
as follows at June 30, 2025:
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Children's HeartLink

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 7 – Leases and Commitments (continued)

Year ended
June 30 Total

2026 4,501$          
2027 922               
2028 845               

6,268$          

Note 8 – Special Event

2025 2024
Contributions 307,051$      267,235$     
Sponsorships 229,715        229,939       
Tickets 82,026          81,485         
Auction sales 47,783          58,582         
Direct costs (216,014)       (206,915)      

450,561$      430,326$     

Note 9 – In-Kind Contributions

2025 2024
Donated services 1,071,025$   648,920$     
Donated services 35,560          -                   
Donated goods 3,540            -                   

1,110,125$   648,920$     

The Organization derived net income from its annual Gala fundraising event during the years ended June
30:

In-kind contributions are as follows for the years ended June 30:

General Operations

The Organization valued donated services using estimated wages and pricing data for similar services
under a 'like-kind' methodology in the region of the contribution, considering the utility of the services at the
time of the contribution. The Organization valued donated goods using pricing data for similar goods under
a 'like-kind' methodology in the region of the contribution, considering the condition of the goods at the time
of the contribution. No in-kind contributions were restricted.

Management has not implemented the adopted lease standard for these lease obligations (see Note 1) as
management believes the impact on the accompanying financial statements is immaterial.

Pediatric cardiovascular care

Future annual minimum lease payments required under these noncancelable operating leases are as
follows at June 30, 2025:

Additional Lease Obligations .  

During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization also leased equipment under two
noncancelable operating lease agreements which expire in April 2026 and May 2028. Additionally, the
Organization leased storage space during the year ended June 30, 2025 that expires March 2026. Rent
expense, including maintenance, under the leases totaled $5,204 and $3,791 for the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, respectively.   

Usage

General Operations
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Children's HeartLink

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 10 – Line of Credit

Note 11 – Retirement Plan

Note 12 – Related Party Transactions

Note 13 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources

As of June 30, 2024, the Organization held an outstanding pledge receivable balance of $100,000 from one
of its board members. 

In September 2024, the Organization opened a $100,000 line of credit ("the line") with Bremer Bank, N.A..
The line is secured by the assets of the Organization and matures in September 2025. Interest is variable
and is currently set at 2.0% above the Reference Rate as published by Bremer Bank. The borrowing rate
with the percentage point adjustment was 9.5% at June 30, 2025. There were no balances outstanding
related to this line of credit as of June 30, 2025.

The Organization receives significant contributions and promises to give that are central to its annual
operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The Organization manages its
liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: operating within a prudent range of financial
soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and
maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be
discharged. The Organization has a liquidity policy to maintain current financial assets less current liabilities
at a minimum of three months budgeted operating expenses. To achieve this target, the Organization
forecasts its future cash flows and monitors its liquidity and reserves monthly. 

Additionally, in the event of an unanticipated liquidity need, the Organization could draw upon its $100,000
line of credit, of which all was available at June 30, 2025.

The Organization participates in a defined contribution retirement plan ("the Plan") under Internal Revenue
Code Section 403(b). For all employees over the age of 21 and with at least one year of service, the
Organization provides a matching contribution to the Plan. During the year ended June 30, 2025, 50% of
employee contributions were matched by the Organization up to 6% of the employee's compensation
through December 31, 2024. Beginning January 1, 2025 and through June 30, 2025, 100% of employee
contributions were matched by the Organization up to 4% of the employee's compensation. During the year
ended June 30, 2024, 50% of employee contributions were matched by the Organization up to 6% of the
employee's compensation. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization expensed
$46,289 and $43,856, respectively, for employer contributions to the Plan.
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Children's HeartLink

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2025 and 2024

Note 13 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources (continued)

2025 2024
Financial assets at year-end:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,932,786$  1,852,005$  
Pledges and grants receivable 675,455       717,768       
Other receivables -                   1,267           

2,608,241$  2,571,040$  

Pledges and grants receivable for long-term 
purposes (89,205)        (216,772)      

Additional assets subject to donor restrictions (1,109,977)   (1,689,813)   
Financial assets available for general

expenditures within one year 1,409,059$  664,455$     

Note 14 – Concentrations of Credit Risk

Receivables Concentration . As of June 30, 2025, 70% of the Organization's receivables were derived from
five donors. As of June 30, 2024, 66% of the Organization's receivables were derived from four donors.

Bank Deposits . At certain times during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization
maintained cash balances in excess of federally insured limits. Management believes the risk of loss on
these amounts is minimal.

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:

The Organization's financial assets available for general expenditures within one year are as follows at
June 30:
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